



November 2015  
SFR-45/15

# Annual Financial Report

## Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2015



# Annual Financial Report

Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2015

Prepared by  
Chief Financial Officer Division

SFR-45/15  
November 2015



**Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E.,** *Chairman*  
**Toby Baker,** *Commissioner*  
**Jon Niermann,** *Commissioner*

**Richard A. Hyde, P.E.,** *Executive Director*

We authorize you to use or reproduce any original material contained in this publication—that is, any material we did not obtain from other sources. Please acknowledge the TCEQ as your source.

Copies of this publication are available for public use through the Texas State Library, other state depository libraries, and the TCEQ Library, in compliance with state depository law. For more information on TCEQ publications call 512-239-0028 or visit our website at:

**[tceq.texas.gov/publications](http://tceq.texas.gov/publications)**

Published and distributed  
by the  
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality  
P.O. Box 13087  
Austin TX 78711-3087

The TCEQ is an equal opportunity employer. The agency does not allow discrimination on the basis of race, color, religion, national origin, sex, disability, age, sexual orientation or veteran status. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, this document may be requested in alternate formats by contacting the TCEQ at 512-239-0028, Fax 512-239-4488, or 1-800-RELAY-TX (TDD), or by writing P.O. Box 13087, Austin, TX 78711-3087.

How is our customer service? [tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey](http://tceq.texas.gov/customersurvey)

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Letter of Transmittal</b>	v
<b>Combined Financial Statements:</b>	
Exhibit I    Combined Balance Sheet/Statement of Net Position - Governmental Funds	2
Exhibit II   Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances/Statement of Activities - Governmental Funds	4
Exhibit VI   Combined Statement of Fiduciary Net Position	5
<b>Notes to the Financial Statements</b>	8
<b>Combining Financial Statements:</b>	
Exhibit A-1  Combining Balance Sheet - All General and Consolidated Funds	26
Exhibit A-2  Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances - All General and Consolidated Funds	28
Exhibit J-1  Combining Statement of Changes in Assets and Liabilities - All Agency Funds	30
<b>Schedules:</b>	
Schedule 1A  Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards	32
Schedule 1B  Schedule of State Grant Pass Throughs From/To State Agencies	36



Bryan W. Shaw, Ph.D., P.E., *Chairman*  
Toby Baker, *Commissioner*  
Jon Niemann, *Commissioner*  
Richard A. Hyde, P.E., *Executive Director*



## TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

*Protecting Texas by Reducing and Preventing Pollution*

November 19, 2015

Honorable Greg Abbott, Governor  
Honorable Glenn Hegar, Texas Comptroller  
Ursula Parks, Director, Legislative Budget Board  
John Keel, CPA, State Auditor

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We are pleased to submit the annual financial report of the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality for the year ended August 31, 2015, in compliance with Texas Government Code Annotated, §2101.011, and in accordance with the requirements established by the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts.

Due to the statewide requirements embedded in Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 34, the Comptroller of Public Accounts does not require the accompanying annual financial report to comply with all the requirements in this statement. The financial report will be considered for audit by the state auditor as part of the audit of the State of Texas *Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR)*; therefore, an opinion has not been expressed on the financial statements and related information contained in this report.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Liz Day, Chief Financial Officer, at 512-239-0299. Mr. Greg Yturralde may be contacted at 512-239-1951 for questions related to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards.

Sincerely,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Richard A. Hyde".

Richard A. Hyde, P.E.  
Executive Director





**C O M B I N E D**

**F I N A N C I A L**

**S T A T E M E N T S**

-UNAUDITED-

**EXHIBIT I  
COMBINED BALANCE SHEET / STATEMENT OF  
NET POSITION - Governmental Funds  
August 31, 2015**

	Governmental Fund Type General Funds (Exh. A-1)	Capital Assets Adjustments	Long-Term Liabilities Adjustments	Other Adjustments	Statement of Net Position
<b>Assets</b>					
<b>Current Assets:</b>					
Cash in Bank	\$ 50.00	\$	\$	\$	\$ 50.00
Cash in State Treasury	1,808,046,720.47				1,808,046,720.47
Cash Equivalents	39,459,080.00				39,459,080.00
Legislative Appropriations	22,481,372.42				22,481,372.42
Receivables From:					
Federal	10,250,502.55				10,250,502.55
A/R - Licenses, Fees, & Permits	3,075,411.76				3,075,411.76
Due From Other Agencies	2,739,554.06				2,739,554.06
Consumable Inventories	83,785.36				83,785.36
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>\$ 1,886,136,476.62</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$ 1,886,136,476.62</b>
<b>Non - Current Assets:</b>					
Capital Assets:					
Non-Depreciable or Non-Amortizable					
Land and Land Improvements	\$	\$ 20.00	\$	\$	\$ 20.00
Construction in Progress		1,053,477.74			1,053,477.74
Depreciable					
Buildings and Building Improvements		4,856,738.87			4,856,738.87
Less - Accumulated Depreciation		(2,980,127.19)			(2,980,127.19)
Furniture and Equipment		55,597,428.59			55,597,428.59
Less - Accumulated Depreciation		(47,317,159.23)			(47,317,159.23)
Vehicles, Boats, & Aircraft		9,763,213.01			9,763,213.01
Less - Accumulated Depreciation		(7,461,746.65)			(7,461,746.65)
Computer Software - Intangible		15,684,445.62			15,684,445.62
Less Accumulated Amortization		(9,323,133.38)			(9,323,133.38)
<b>Total Non Current Assets</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$ 19,873,157.38</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$ 19,873,157.38</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>\$ 1,886,136,476.62</b>	<b>\$ 19,873,157.38</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$ 1,906,009,634.00</b>

The accompanying notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this exhibit.

-UNAUDITED-

	Governmental Fund Type General Funds (Exh. A-1)	Capital Assets Adjustments	Long-Term Liabilities Adjustments	Other Adjustments	Statement of Net Position
<b>Liabilities</b>					
Current Liabilities:					
Payables from:					
Accounts Payable	\$ 14,656,515.34	\$	\$	\$	\$ 14,656,515.34
Payroll Payable	17,758,082.83				17,758,082.83
Contracts Retainage Payable	1,075,148.30				1,075,148.30
Due to Other Agencies	10,712,507.15				10,712,507.15
Employees Compensable Leave (Note 5)			9,496,994.52		9,496,994.52
Pollution Remediation Obligations (Note 5)			30,317,126.62		30,317,126.62
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<u>\$ 44,202,253.62</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 39,814,121.14</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 84,016,374.76</u>
Non-Current Liabilities:					
Employees' Compensable Leave (Note 5)	\$	\$	7,482,086.29	\$	\$ 7,482,086.29
Pollution Remediation Obligations (Note 5)			259,117,012.46		259,117,012.46
<b>Total Non-Current Liabilities</b>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 266,599,098.75</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 266,599,098.75</u>
<b>Total Liabilities</b>	<u>\$ 44,202,253.62</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 306,413,219.89</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 350,615,473.51</u>
<b>Fund Financial Statement</b>					
Fund Balances:					
Nonspendable	\$ 83,785.36	\$	\$	\$	\$ 83,785.36
Restricted	39,459,080.00				39,459,080.00
Committed	1,777,844,624.94				1,777,844,624.94
Assigned	24,546,682.70				24,546,682.70
Unassigned	50.00				50.00
Total Fund Balances	<u>\$ 1,841,934,223.00</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 1,841,934,223.00</u>
<b>Total Liabilities and Fund Balances</b>	<u>\$ 1,886,136,476.62</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 306,413,219.89</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 2,192,549,696.51</u>
<b>Government-Wide Statement of Net Position</b>					
Net Position:					
Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt	\$ 19,873,157.38	\$	\$	\$	\$ 19,873,157.38
Unrestricted			(306,413,219.89)		(306,413,219.89)
Total Net Position	<u>\$ 19,873,157.38</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ (306,413,219.89)</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ (286,540,062.51)</u>

-UNAUDITED-

**EXHIBIT II**  
**COMBINED STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES**  
**AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES**  
**Statement of Activities - Governmental Funds**  
**For the Year Ended August 31, 2015**

	General Funds (Exh. A-2)	Capital Assets Adjustments	Long-Term Liabilities Adjustments	Other Adjustments	Statement of Activities
<b>Revenues</b>					
Legislative Appropriations:					
Original Appropriations	\$ 6,441,934.00	\$	\$	\$	\$ 6,441,934.00
Additional Appropriations	1,677,751.93				1,677,751.93
Taxes	91,120,150.35				91,120,150.35
Federal Revenues	49,774,395.90				49,774,395.90
Federal Pass-Through Revenues	11,017,629.39				11,017,629.39
State Grant Pass-Through Revenues	61,770.00				61,770.00
Licenses, Fees and Permits	332,034,996.07				332,034,996.07
Interest & Investment Income	15,843.66				15,843.66
Settlement of Claims	36,068,766.68				36,068,766.68
Sales of Goods and Services	61,814.97				61,814.97
Other	576,214.96				576,214.96
<b>Total Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 528,851,267.91</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$ 528,851,267.91</b>
<b>Expenditures</b>					
Salaries and Wages	\$ 158,251,322.55	\$	\$ (473,024.97)	\$	\$ 157,778,297.58
Payroll Related Costs	43,828,808.17				43,828,808.17
Professional Fees and Services	74,380,302.43				74,380,302.43
Travel	1,788,957.38				1,788,957.38
Materials and Supplies	5,783,347.87				5,783,347.87
Communications and Utilities	2,702,643.80				2,702,643.80
Repairs and Maintenance	3,151,369.02				3,151,369.02
Rentals and Leases	6,379,769.18				6,379,769.18
Printing and Reproduction	437,066.35				437,066.35
Claims and Judgements	8,039.04				8,039.04
Federal Pass-Through Expenditures	9,334,746.42				9,334,746.42
State Grant Pass-Through Expenditures	7,765,380.15				7,765,380.15
Intergovernmental Payments	23,132,340.54				23,132,340.54
Public Assistance Programs	8,225.58				8,225.58
Other Expenditures	70,398,843.84				70,398,843.84
Capital Outlay	3,520,066.37	(3,520,066.37)			-
Depreciation Expense		5,933,315.66			5,933,315.66
<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>\$ 410,871,228.69</b>	<b>\$ 2,413,249.29</b>	<b>\$ (473,024.97)</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$ 412,811,453.01</b>
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures	\$ 117,980,039.22	\$ (2,413,249.29)	\$ 473,024.97	\$	\$ 116,039,814.90
<b>Other Financing Sources (Uses)</b>					
Transfers In	\$ 107,567,294.77	\$	\$	\$	\$ 107,567,294.77
Transfers Out	(14,485,315.44)				(14,485,315.44)
Net Change in Pollution Remediation Obligation			53,502,612.40		53,502,612.40
Insurance Recoveries	32,184.80				32,184.80
Sale of Capital Assets	98,396.42	(98,396.42)			-
Gain on Capital Assets		13,394.42			13,394.42
Increase in Net Assets Due to Interagency Transfer		117,142.22			117,142.22
Decrease in Net Assets Due to Interagency Transfer		(15,284.84)			
<b>Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)</b>	<b>\$ 93,212,560.55</b>	<b>\$ 16,855.38</b>	<b>\$ 53,502,612.40</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$ 146,732,028.33</b>
<b>Net Change in Fund Balances/Net Position</b>	<b>\$ 211,192,599.77</b>	<b>\$ (2,396,393.91)</b>	<b>\$ 53,975,637.37</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$ 262,771,843.23</b>
<b>Fund Financial Statement - Fund Balances</b>					
<b>Fund Balances - Beginning</b>	<b>\$ 1,630,429,673.42</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$ 1,630,429,673.42</b>
Restatements - (Note 14)	368,000.00				368,000.00
<b>Fund Balances, as Restated</b>	<b>1,630,797,673.42</b>				<b>1,630,797,673.42</b>
Appropriations Lapsed	(56,050.19)				(56,050.19)
<b>Fund Balances - August 31, 2015</b>	<b>\$ 1,841,934,223.00</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$ 1,841,934,223.00</b>
<b>Government-Wide Statement of Net Position</b>					
Net Change in Net Position		\$ (2,396,393.91)	\$ 53,975,637.37	\$	\$ 51,579,243.46
Net Position, September 1, 2014		\$ 21,806,689.73	\$ 252,437,582.52	\$	\$ 274,244,272.25
Restatement (Note 14)		462,861.56			462,861.56
Net Position, September 1, 2014, as Restated		\$ 22,269,551.29	\$ 252,437,582.52	\$	\$ 274,707,133.81
Net Position, August 31, 2015		\$ 19,873,157.38	\$ 306,413,219.89	\$	\$ 326,286,377.27

-UNAUDITED-

**EXHIBIT VI**  
**COMBINED STATEMENT OF FIDUCIARY NET POSITION**  
**August 31, 2015**

	Agency Funds <u>(Exhibit J-1)</u>
<b>Assets</b>	
<b>Current Assets:</b>	
Cash in State Treasury	\$ 23,361.88
Cash Equivalents	<u>2,673,364.68</u>
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>\$ <u>2,696,726.56</u></b>
 <b>Total Assets</b>	 <b>\$ <u>2,696,726.56</u></b>
 <b>Liabilities</b>	
<b>Current Liabilities:</b>	
Funds Held for Others	\$ <u>2,696,726.56</u>
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>\$ <u>2,696,726.56</u></b>
 <b>Total Liabilities</b>	 <b>\$ <u>2,696,726.56</u></b>
 <b>Net Position</b>	
Net Position:	\$ <u>-</u>
<b>Total Net Position</b>	<b>\$ <u><u>-</u></u></b>



**NOTES TO THE  
FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS**

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### NOTE 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

#### Entity

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality (TCEQ) is an agency of the State of Texas and its financial records comply with state statutes and regulations. This includes compliance with the Texas Comptroller of Public Accounts' *Reporting Requirements for Annual Financial Reports of State Agencies and Universities*.

In accordance with Senate Bill 2, Acts of the 72nd Legislature First Called Session, Subchapter B, the state's environmental protection functions were consolidated within the TCEQ. The TCEQ operates as a regulatory agency to implement the provisions of the constitution and laws of the state and strives to protect our state's human and natural resources consistent with sustainable economic development.

Due to the statewide requirements embedded in Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 34, *Basic Financial Statements - and Management's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments*, the Comptroller of Public Accounts does not require the accompanying annual financial report to comply with all the requirements in this statement. The financial report is considered for audit by the State Auditor as part of the audit of the State of Texas *Comprehensive Annual Financial Report*; therefore, an opinion has not been expressed on the financial statements and related information contained in this report.

#### Component Units

The TCEQ does not have any component units.

#### Fund Structure

The accompanying financial statements are presented on the basis of funds, each of which is considered a separate accounting entity.

#### **Governmental Fund Types and Government-Wide Adjustment Fund Types** **General Revenue Funds**

General Revenue Fund (0001) - The general revenue fund is used to account for all financial resources of the state except those required to be accounted for in another fund. This fund accounts for legislative appropriations from the State's General Revenue Fund, and miscellaneous appropriated and unappropriated receipts. The Pollution Control Equipment Review Fee is also deposited to this fund.

Natural Resource Trustee Account (9999) - This account was created by an agreement effective July 24, 1995, between the Texas General Land Office, the Texas Parks and Wildlife Department, the TCEQ and the State Treasurer (Comptroller) specifically as a joint repository for Natural Resource Damages (NRD) settlement funds. By federal statute (42 USC 9607 Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act and 33 USC 2706 Oil Pollution Act) the NRD settlement funds can be used only for restoration of natural resources affected by releases of oil or hazardous substances. Pursuant to these statutes, NRD settlement funds must be placed in a revolving, interest bearing account and must be available without further appropriation. Under the agreement, all transactions must be jointly authorized by all three agencies. For these reasons, these funds are kept separate from the agency's operating budget. TCEQ is given the primary responsibility for implementing the constitution and laws of the state relating to the conservation of natural resources and the protection of the environment. For this reason, it was determined that the TCEQ would report the Natural Resource Trustee Account.



-UNAUDITED-

Low Level Radioactive Waste Fund (0088) - The passage of H.B. 1567 by the 78<sup>th</sup> Legislature provided for the licensing of a low-level radioactive waste disposal site in Texas and established procedures to accept and evaluate license applications. The bill allows a proposed disposal facility to accept compact waste (waste from Texas and Vermont or waste that has been approved for importation to this state by the Compact Commission) and to accept federal facility waste at a separate and adjacent facility under one TCEQ license.

Used Oil Recycling Account (0146) - The Used Oil Recycling Account is established in the State Treasury. The account consists of fees collected by the State Comptroller from the sale of automotive oil, who subsequently transfers the fees to the TCEQ pursuant to the provisions of Health and Safety Code, Chapter 371.

Clean Air Account (0151) - The Clean Air Account is established in the State Treasury to receive Clean Air Act fees. Fees in the account are used to safeguard the air resources of the state. Fees deposited to this fund include the Motor Vehicle Safety and Emissions Inspection Fee, the Air Inspection Fee, and the Air Permit Fee.

Water Resource Management Account (0153) - This account receives revenue from numerous water program fees, including the Consolidated Water Quality Fee, the Water Utility Regulatory Assessment Fee, the Public Health Service Fee, the Water Utility Bond Proceeds Fee and the General Permit Fee. This account is used to support and administer the TCEQ water quality programs.

Watermaster Administration Account (0158) - This account derives revenue from assessments paid by the holders of water rights in the Lower Rio Grande river basin, the Concho river basin, the Lower Brazos River Basin and river basins in South Texas. Water rights assessments are based on the amount of budgeted operating expenditures of the Lower Rio Grande, Concho, Lower Brazos and South Texas Watermaster Offices. The account pays the compensation and necessary expenses of the Watermaster Offices.

Texas Spill Response Account (0452) - This State Treasury account was established under Water Code Chapter 26. The account may only be used for cleanup activities related to discharges or spills of hazardous substances into surface waters of the State. The account consists of funds appropriated by the Legislature and any fines, civil penalties or other reimbursements to the account. The account balance may not exceed \$5 million, exclusive of fines and penalties.

TCEQ Occupational Licensing Account (0468) - This account is authorized to administer the State's regulatory and licensing programs for waterworks and wastewater system operators, landscape irrigators, petroleum storage tank professionals and others.

Waste Management Account (0549) - This account receives two thirds of the fees assessed on municipal solid waste disposal in the state. In addition, it receives fees imposed on industrial solid waste disposal, hazardous waste generation, radioactive substances licensing, the Voluntary Clean-Up Program Fee, and numerous other fees. This account pays for regulation of industrial solid and hazardous waste and for related administrative costs incurred by the TCEQ.

Hazardous & Solid Waste Remediation Fee Account (0550) - This account receives revenue from fees imposed on the sale of batteries and disposal of industrial solid or hazardous waste. This account is used for the necessary removal and remedial action at sites which hazardous waste or hazardous substances have been disposed if funds from a liable party, third party or the federal government are insufficient.

Petroleum Storage Tank Remediation Account (0655) - This account receives fees assessed on the bulk delivery of petroleum products. The account may be used to pay expenses associated with the program.

Solid Waste Disposal Fees Account (5000) - This account receives one third of the fees assessed on municipal solid waste disposal in the state, as well as fees on the transport and use of sludge. Revenues

-UNAUDITED-

deposited to this account are allocated to local and regional solid waste projects.

Environmental Testing Laboratory Accreditation Account (5065) - This account was created by H.B. 2912, 77<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., to fund the creation of an Environmental Testing Laboratory accreditation program. Revenue deposited to this account is generated by lab accreditation fees.

Texas Emission Reduction Plan Account (5071) - This account receives revenue from surcharges on motor vehicle titles, sales of on- and off-road diesel vehicles, and commercial vehicle registration and inspection. The revenue may only be used to implement and administer programs established under the plan.

Dry Cleaning Facility Release Account (5093) - This account was created by H.B. 1366, 78<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., to receive revenues from fees on dry cleaning establishments and on the purchase of dry cleaning solvents. The revenues are used to fund the cleanup of releases of dry cleaning solvents into the soil or water of the state.

Operating Permit Fees Account (5094) - This account was created by H.B. 1481, 78<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., to receive revenue generated by the Air Emissions Fee to cover the costs of developing and administering the federal permit programs under Title IV or V of the federal Clean Air Act.

Perpetual Care Account (5096) – This account in General Revenue was created by H.B. 1567, H.B. 1678 and H.B. 3318, 78<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S., to receive most fees and administrative penalties relating to radioactive waste under Health and Safety Ch. 401.

Specialty License Plates Account (5140) – This account in General Revenue was established after the 80<sup>th</sup> Leg., R.S. to receive specialty license plate revenue.

Suspense Type Activities Account (0900) - This account provides a temporary depository for money held in suspense pending final disposition. Items held in the account are cleared to the various other accounts or refunded to the payer.

#### Capital Assets Adjustment Fund Type

The Capital Assets Adjustment fund converts governmental fund types' capital assets from modified accrual to full accrual.

#### Long-Term Liabilities Adjustment Fund Type

The Long-Term Liabilities Adjustment fund converts governmental fund types' debt from modified accrual to full accrual.

#### Other Adjustments Fund Type

The Other Adjustments fund converts all other governmental fund type activity from modified accrual to full accrual.

### **Fiduciary Fund Types**

Fiduciary funds account for assets held by the state in a trustee capacity or as an agent for individuals, private organizations, other governmental units and/or other funds.

#### Agency Funds

Agency Funds are used to account for assets held in a custodial capacity for the benefit of other agencies or individuals.

### **Basis of Accounting**

The basis of accounting determines when revenues and expenditures are recognized in the accounts reported in the

-UNAUDITED-

financial statements. The accounting and financial reporting treatment applied to a fund is determined by its measurement focus.

Governmental fund types that build the fund financial statements are accounted for using the modified accrual basis of accounting. Under the modified accrual basis, revenues are recognized in the period in which they become both measurable and available to finance operations of the fiscal year or liquidate liabilities existing at fiscal year-end.

The State of Texas considers receivables collected within sixty days after fiscal year-end to be available and recognizes them as revenues of the current year for fund financial statements prepared on the modified accrual basis. Expenditures and other uses of financial resources are recognized when the related liability is incurred.

Governmental adjustment fund types that will build the government-wide financial statements are accounted for using the full accrual basis of accounting. The following activities are recognized in these fund types:

- Capital assets
- Accumulated depreciation
- Unpaid employee compensable leave
- Long-term pollution remediation obligations

### **Budgets and Budgetary Accounting**

The budget is prepared biennially and represents appropriations authorized by the Legislature and approved by the Governor (the General Appropriations Act). The Commissioners adopt an annual operating budget and policies consistent with these appropriations. Encumbrance accounting is utilized for budgetary control purposes. Unencumbered appropriations are generally subject to lapse 60 days after the end of the fiscal year for which they were appropriated.

### **Assets, Liabilities and Fund Balances/Net Assets**

#### **Assets**

##### Cash and Cash Equivalents

Short-term highly liquid investments with an original maturity of three months or less are considered cash equivalents.

##### Receivables

Receivables represent revenue from licenses, fees, permits and federal funds that has been earned but not received. This account is presented net of Allowance for Bad Debts.

##### Inventories and Prepaid Items

Consumable Inventories includes supplies and postage on hand. The consumption method of accounting is used to account for inventories and prepaid items that appear in the governmental fund types. The cost of these items is expensed when the items are used or consumed.

##### Capital Assets

Assets with an initial, individual cost of more than \$5,000 and an estimated useful life in excess of one year are capitalized. These assets are capitalized at cost or, if purchased, at appraised fair value as of the date of acquisition. Purchases of assets by governmental funds are reported as expenditures. Depreciation is reported on all "exhaustible" assets. Assets are depreciated over the estimated useful life of the asset using the straight-line method.

-UNAUDITED-

## **Liabilities**

### Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable represents the liability for the value of assets or services received at the balance sheet date for which payment is pending.

### Payroll Payable

Payroll Payable represents the liability for August salaries at the balance sheet date for which payment is pending.

### Contracts Retainage Payable

Contract Retainage Payable represents the liability for amounts retained pursuant to contract agreements at the balance sheet date for which payment is pending.

### Pollution Remediation Obligations

Pollution Remediation Obligations represent obligations to address the detrimental effects of existing pollution by participating in pollution remediation activities such as site assessments and cleanups. Pollution Remediation Obligations are accounted for in the long-term liabilities adjustment column, as current (for amounts due within one year) and non-current (for amounts due thereafter). Pollution Remediation Obligations are recognized in the financial statements when an obligating event has occurred and the outlays expected to be incurred to settle those liabilities are reasonably estimable.

## **Fund Balance/Net Position**

“Fund balance” is the difference between assets plus deferred outflows of resources and liabilities plus deferred inflows of resources on the governmental fund statements. “Net position” is the difference between assets plus deferred outflows of resources and liabilities plus deferred inflows of resources on the government-wide and fiduciary fund statements.

### Fund Balance Components

Fund balances for governmental funds are classified as nonspendable, restricted, committed, assigned or unassigned in the fund financial statements.

- Nonspendable fund balance includes amounts not available to be spent because they are either:
  - Not in spendable form or
  - Legally or contractually required to be maintained intact.
- Restricted fund balance includes those resources that have constraints placed on their use through external parties — such as creditors, grantors, contributors, laws or regulations of other governments — or by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.
- Committed fund balance can be used only for specific purposes pursuant to constraints imposed through legislation passed into law by a formal action of the Texas Legislature, the state’s highest level of decision making authority.
- Assigned fund balance includes amounts constrained by the state’s intent to be used for specific purposes, but the constraints do not meet the requirements to be reported as either restricted nor committed. Intent is expressed by:
  - The Texas Legislature or
  - A body (for example, a budget or finance committee) or official to which the governing body has delegated the authority to assign amounts to be used for specific purposes.
- Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the general fund. This classification represents fund balance that was not assigned to other funds and was not restricted, committed or assigned to specific purposes within the general fund.

-UNAUDITED-

Net Investment in Capital Assets

Net Investment in Capital Assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation and reduced by outstanding balances for bond, notes and other debt that are attributed to the acquisition, construction or improvement of those assets.

Restricted Net Position

Restricted net position results when constraints placed on net resources are either externally imposed by creditors, grantors, contributors and the like or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Unrestricted Net Position

Unrestricted net position consists of net resources that do not meet the definition of the two preceding categories. Unrestricted net position often has constraints on resources that are imposed by management but can be removed or modified.

**Interfund Activities and Balances**

The agency has the following types of transactions between funds:

- **Transfers:**  
Legally required transfers that are reported when incurred as 'Transfers In' by the recipient fund and as 'Transfers Out' by the disbursing fund.
  
- **Reimbursements:**  
Reimbursements are repayments from funds responsible for expenditures or expenses to funds that made the actual payment. Reimbursements of expenditures made by one fund for another that are recorded as expenditures in the reimbursing fund and as a reduction of expenditures in the reimbursed fund. Reimbursements are not displayed in the financial statements.

-UNAUDITED-

**NOTE 2: CAPITAL ASSETS**

A summary of changes in Capital Assets for the year ended August 31, 2015, is presented below:

	PRIMARY GOVERNMENT							
	Balance		Reclassifications					Balance
	9/1/2014	Adjustments	Completed CIP	Increases Interagency Transaction	Decreases Interagency Transaction	Additions	Deletions	08/31/2015
<b>GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES</b>								
<b>Non-depreciable or Non-amortizable Assets</b>								
Land and Land Improvements	\$ 20.00							20.00
Infrastructure								
Construction in Progress		462,861.56				590,616.18		1,053,477.74
Other Tangible Capital Assets								
Land Use Rights								
Other Intangible Capital Assets								
Total Non-depreciable or Non-amortizable Assets	\$ 20.00	462,861.56				590,616.18		1,053,497.74
<b>Depreciable Assets</b>								
Buildings and Building Improvements	\$ 4,544,105.74					312,633.13		4,856,738.87
Infrastructure								
Facilities and Other Improvements								
Furniture and Equipment	54,545,268.90	7,020.00		208,032.00	(274,267.70)	1,466,055.24	(354,679.85)	55,597,428.59
Vehicle, Boats and Aircraft	9,385,330.44					860,961.82	(483,079.25)	9,763,213.01
Other Capital Assets								
Total Depreciable Assets	\$ 68,474,705.08	7,020.00		208,032.00	(274,267.70)	2,639,650.19	(837,759.10)	70,217,380.47
Less Accumulated Depreciation for:								
Buildings and Building Improvements	\$ (2,832,858.06)					(147,269.13)		(2,980,127.19)
Infrastructure								
Facilities and Other Improvements								
Furniture and Equipment	(45,191,376.34)	(7,020.00)		(90,889.78)	258,982.86	(2,638,764.12)	351,908.15	(47,317,159.23)
Vehicles, Boats and Aircraft	(7,106,616.57)					(760,034.15)	404,904.07	(7,461,746.65)
Other Capital Assets								
Total Accumulated Depreciation	\$ (55,130,850.97)	(7,020.00)		(90,889.78)	258,982.86	(3,546,067.40)	756,812.22	(57,759,033.07)
Depreciable Assets, Net	13,343,854.11			117,142.22	(15,284.84)	(906,417.21)	(80,946.88)	12,458,347.40
<b>Amortizable Assets - Intangible</b>								
Land Use Rights								
Computer Software	\$ 16,482,642.03	(25,895.00)				289,800.00	(1,062,101.41)	15,684,445.62
Other Capital Intangible Assets								
Total Amortizable Assets - Intangible	\$ 16,482,642.03	(25,895.00)				289,800.00	(1,062,101.41)	15,684,445.62
Less Accumulated Amortization for:								
Land Use Rights	\$							
Computer Software	(8,019,826.41)	25,895.00				(2,387,248.26)	1,058,046.29	(9,323,133.38)
Other Intangible Capital Assets								
Total Accumulated Amortization	\$ (8,019,826.41)	25,895.00				(2,387,248.26)	1,058,046.29	(9,323,133.38)
Amortizable Assets - Intangible, Net	\$ 8,462,815.62					(2,097,448.26)	(4,055.12)	6,361,312.24
<b>Governmental Activities</b>								
<b>Capital Assets, Net</b>	\$ 21,806,689.73	462,861.56		117,142.22	(15,284.84)	(2,413,249.29)	(85,002.00)	19,873,157.38

-UNAUDITED-

**NOTE 3: DEPOSITS, INVESTMENTS AND REPURCHASE AGREEMENTS**

**Deposits of Cash in Bank**

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality reports investments held in the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company. The Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company is authorized by statute to make investments following the “prudent person rule”. There were no significant violations of legal provisions during the period.

As of August 31, 2015, the carrying amount of deposits was \$50.00 as presented below.

**Governmental and Business-Type Activities**

Cash in Bank – Carrying Amount	\$	50.00
Cash in Bank (Exh. I)	<u>\$</u>	<u>50.00</u>

**Investments**

As of August 31, 2015, the fair value of investments were:

<b>Governmental and Business-Type Activities</b>		<b>Fair Value</b>
Repurchase Agreements-Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Co ❶	\$	39,459,080.00
Total	<u>\$</u>	<u>39,459,080.00</u>

<b>Fiduciary Funds</b>		<b>Fair Value</b>
Repurchase Agreements-Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Co ❶	\$	2,673,364.68
Total	<u>\$</u>	<u>2,673,364.68</u>

❶ – Repurchase Agreements with the Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Company are recorded as Cash Equivalents and as Repurchase Agreements in the Notes, based on Reporting Requirements for Annual Financial Reports of State Agencies and Universities.

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its obligations. As of August 31, 2015, the agency’s credit quality distribution for securities with credit risk exposure was:

Fund Type	GAAP Fund	Investment Type	AAA	AA	A	BB
09	9999	Repurchase Agreements Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Co	2,673,364.68			
01	9999	Repurchase Agreements Texas Treasury Safekeeping Trust Co	39,459,080.00			

-UNAUDITED-

**NOTE 4: SHORT-TERM DEBT**

Not applicable

**NOTE 5: LONG-TERM LIABILITIES****Changes in Long-Term Liabilities**

The following changes occurred in liabilities during the fiscal year ended August 31, 2015.

Governmental Activities	Balance 9/01/14	Additions	Reductions	Balance 8/31/15	Amounts Due Within One Year	Amounts Due Thereafter
Employees' Compensable Leave	\$ 16,506,055.84	\$ 21,579,751.98	\$ 21,106,727.01	\$ 19,979,080.81	\$ 9,496,994.52	\$ 7,482,086.29
Pollution Remediation Obligations	\$ 235,931,526.68	\$ 77,388,127.58	\$ 23,885,515.18	\$ 289,434,139.08	\$ 30,317,126.62	\$ 259,117,012.46
Total Governmental Activities	\$ 252,437,582.52	\$ 98,967,879.56	\$ 44,992,242.19	\$ 306,413,219.89	\$ 39,814,121.14	\$ 266,599,098.75

**Employees' Compensable Leave**

If a state employee had continuous employment with the state for at least six months, the state employee is entitled to be paid for all unused vacation time accrued in the event of the employee's resignation, dismissal or separation from state employment.

Expenditures for accumulated annual leave balances are recognized in the period paid or taken in governmental fund types. For these fund types, the liability for unpaid benefits is recorded in the statement of net position. No liability is recorded for non-vesting employees accumulating rights to receive sick pay benefits. This obligation is usually paid from the same funding source(s) from which the employee's salary or wage compensation was paid.

**Pollution Remediation Obligations**Dry Cleaners

The TCEQ is responsible for collecting fees for a remediation fund designed to help pay for the cleanup of contaminated dry cleaner sites. The fees are generated from the annual registration of facilities and drop stations, as well as from the sale of perchloroethylene and other dry cleaning solvents. The TCEQ receives applications for remediation, and then ranks and prioritizes them for corrective action. Legislation in 2007 established requirements for property owners and preceding property owners who wish to claim benefits from the remediation fund, and authorized a lien against property owners and preceding property owners who fail to pay registration fees due during corrective action. No additional cost recovery is allowed by statute.

The pollution remediation obligation is measured by using the national average cleanup cost, as calculated by the State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners. Direct salary and benefit costs are added to the national average, and the total cost is multiplied by the number of active sites. The amount of the estimated pollution remediation assumes that there will be no major increases in the cost of providing these cleanup services. The TCEQ has 183 active sites at fiscal year-end, with a total estimated pollution remediation obligation of \$40,501,931.45.

Leaking Petroleum Storage Tanks

The TCEQ oversees cleanups of leaking petroleum storage tanks (LPST). Cleanup costs are paid by the owners' environmental liability insurance or other financial assurance mechanisms or from their own funds. If the responsible party is unknown or is unwilling or financially unable to do the work, state and federal funds are used to pay for the corrective actions. Revenue is generated from a fee on the delivery of petroleum products removed from bulk storage



-UNAUDITED-

facilities. State statutes allow cost recovery from the current owner or any previous responsible owner; however, to date this has not been necessary.

The TCEQ calculates expected outlays related to this pollution remediation by establishing the average cost of cleanup and multiplying that cost by the number of active sites, plus direct salaries and benefits for the duration of the cleanup. This methodology is based upon historical experience in estimating these cleanups.

During FY15, the methodology for estimating pollution remediation liabilities in the Leaking Petroleum Storage Tank program was reevaluated. In prior fiscal years, an average cleanup cost and estimated cleanup timeframe derived from reimbursement program guidelines were applied to the total population of sites to derive liabilities. The previous methodology did not account for the status of corrective action at each site, nor did it represent the broader remediation costs in the State Lead Program.

The methodology was reevaluated to consider more site specific factors, such as the specific phase of corrective action (e.g., monitoring, remediation), estimated timeframes based on that phase of corrective action, and an estimated cost to achieve the cleanup. This new methodology provides a better understanding of site conditions and resources needed which results in a more accurate estimation of the pollution remediation liability. Due to the change in accounting estimate, an adjustment of \$52,399,516.31 was recorded during FY 2015.

At fiscal year-end there were 364 active State Lead sites, with a total estimated pollution remediation obligation of \$82,590,497.10. The amount of the estimated pollution remediation assumes that there will be no major increases in the cost of providing these cleanup services.

#### Superfund

The TCEQ Superfund Section includes the State Superfund, Federal Superfund, Superfund Site Discovery and Assessment (SSDAP) and the Preliminary Assessment/Site Inspection (PA/SI) Programs. On behalf of the TCEQ, the Section identifies, ranks, and addresses sites contaminated with hazardous substances, which no parties are willing to address through a permit, corrective action, voluntary cleanup or enforcement program. These sites are identified through referral from internal and external groups such as TCEQ Enforcement, TCEQ Regional Offices, TCEQ Water Supply Division, public complaints and the United States Environmental Protection Agency (EPA).

When a site is referred to the TCEQ Superfund Section, one of two events occurs: either the SSDAP performs the initial assessment and ranking of the site, or the PA/SI Program evaluates the site for the Federal Superfund Program. Sites evaluated by the PA/SI program are referred to the SSDAP if they do not meet the criteria for the Federal Superfund Program, or if EPA does not include them in the Federal Superfund Program. Sites referred to SSDAP are assessed and ranked for potential referral to the State Superfund Program.

The objective of the State and Federal Superfund Programs is to address environmental problems associated with the imminent or substantial endangerment to public health and safety or the environment due to a release or threatened release of hazardous substances. The State and Federal Superfund Programs meet this objective by investigating and evaluating the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, identifying responsible parties, and remediating State and Federal Superfund sites.

The Pollution Remediation Obligation for Superfund sites was calculated by estimating the remediation obligations for active Superfund Section sites in Texas. The following sites or site phases were excluded from the estimation:

- Potentially Responsible Party (PRP) funded investigations and cleanups, because these sites are funded by PRPs;
- Federal sites' costs associated with the Remedial Investigation (RI), Feasibility Study (FS), and Remedial Design (RD), because these phases are funded through the 100% federal match grant coverage; and
- SSDAP and PA/SI sites in the queue for evaluation under the State or Federal Superfund Program, because it is not known if these sites will require cleanup under the Superfund Programs.

Site estimates were based on budget projections to cover necessary activities for the upcoming fiscal year, along

-UNAUDITED-

with estimated costs for future years and phases, plus direct salaries and benefits. For sites without available budget projections, estimated costs were provided for the Superfund phases of investigation and cleanup, based on staff experience with similar sites. Site estimates may change drastically from one year to another as the investigations progress and a better understanding of site conditions is obtained. The estimate of liabilities is limited to sites that have been, or are, being assessed and ranked for the Superfund program. Cost recovery activities during FY15 resulted in collections of \$407,312.74.

At the end of FY15, Texas had 65 sites with Pollution Remediation Obligations in the State and Federal Superfund programs and 4 sites that required an immediate response or removal action. The current total Superfund liability, as of August 31, 2015, is \$166,341,710.53.

**NOTE 6: BONDED INDEBTEDNESS**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 7: DERIVATIVES**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 8: LEASES**

**Operating Leases**

Included in the expenditures reported in the financial statements is the following amount of rent paid under operating leases: \$5,446,590.01

Future minimum lease rental payments under non-cancelable operating leases having an initial term in excess of one year are:

Year Ending August 31, 2015	Amount
2016	\$ 5,108,423.99
2017	2,448,875.48
2018	1,937,806.18
2019	1,586,697.45
2020	1,050,382.57
2021 – 2025	<u>2,913,983.53</u>
Total Minimum Future Lease Payments	\$ <u>15,046,169.20</u>

**NOTE 9: DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLANS AND DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PLAN**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 10: DEFERRED COMPENSATION**

Not Applicable

-UNAUDITED-

**NOTE 11: POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTH CARE AND LIFE INSURANCE BENEFITS**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 12: INTERFUND ACTIVITY AND TRANSACTIONS**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 13: CONTINUANCE SUBJECT TO REVIEW**

Under the Texas Sunset Act, the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality will be abolished effective September 1, 2023, unless continued in existence by the 88<sup>th</sup> Legislature as provided by the Act. If abolished, the agency may continue until September 1, 2024, to close out its operations.

**NOTE 14: ADJUSTMENTS TO FUND BALANCES AND NET POSITION**

During fiscal year 2015, assets and depreciation adjustments required the restatement of net position as shown.

	Capital Assets
Fund Balance/Net Position September 1, 2014	\$ 21,806,689.73
Restatements:	\$ 462,861.56
Fund Balance/Net Position September 1, 2014 as restated	\$ 22,269,551.29

There was a contribution on the Texas Natural Resource Trustees Account which was not included in prior year. Therefore, a restatement entry is required to correct the beginning balance of the account.

	Capital Assets
Fund Balance, September 1, 2014	\$ 1,630,429,673.42
Restatements:	\$ 368,000.00
Fund Balance, September 1, 2014 as restated	\$ 1,630,797,673.42

-UNAUDITED-

**NOTE 15: CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS**

The Texas Commission on Environmental Quality receives federal financial assistance for specific purposes that are subject to review or audit by the federal grantor agencies. Entitlement to this assistance is generally conditional upon compliance with the terms and conditions of grant agreements and applicable federal regulations, including the expenditure of assistance for allowable purposes. Such audits could lead to requests for reimbursements to grantor agencies for expenditures disallowed under the terms of the grant. Based on prior experience, management believes such disallowance, if any, will be immaterial.

The TCEQ is involved in several administrative claims proceedings and lawsuits that could result in possible liabilities in the event of an adverse ruling. However, while adverse rulings regarding any of these claims are possible, it is management's opinion that the possibility of adverse rulings is unlikely.

As of August 31, 2015, the TCEQ encumbered expenditures in governmental funds for signed contracts and purchase orders as presented in the table below:

Appropriated Fund Number	Appropriated Account Name	Encumbrance	Available Fund Balance	Total Fund Balance
0001	General Revenue	\$ 1,232,032.43	\$ 23,299,525.82	\$ 24,531,558.25
0088	Low Level Radioactive	1,632.22	30,976,315.65	30,977,947.87
0146	Used Oil Recycling	5,951.52	17,752,607.31	17,758,558.83
0151	Clean Air	9,613,445.28	192,823,088.75	202,436,534.03
0153	Water Resource Management	12,118,311.78	1,510,669.12	13,628,980.90
0468	Occupational Licensing	2,865.92	8,436,708.71	8,439,574.63
0549	Waste Management	921,890.05	31,453,323.02	32,375,213.07
0550	Hazardous & Solid Waste Remediation Fee	7,503,109.45	27,775,920.86	35,279,030.31
0655	Petroleum Storage Tank Remediation	7,724,362.37	143,178,628.23	150,902,990.60
5000	Solid Waste Disposal Fee	1,397.40	122,966,458.00	122,967,855.40
5071	Texas Emissions Reduction Plan	135,298,227.49	995,010,899.66	1,130,309,127.15
5093	Dry Cleaning Facility Release	684,819.68	20,359,494.23	21,044,313.91
5094	Operating Permit Fees	750,555.00	8,455,224.05	9,205,779.05

**NOTE 16: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS**

Not Applicable

-UNAUDITED-

**NOTE 17: RISK MANAGEMENT**

The TCEQ is exposed to a variety of claims resulting from the performance of its duties. The agency assumes substantially all risks due to the performance of its duties. Currently there is no purchase of commercial insurance nor is the agency involved in any risk pools with other government entities.

Note 17 Risk Management				
Claims and Judgements				
	Beginning Balance 9/1/2015	Increases	Decreases	Ending Balance 8/31/2015
FY 2015	-	\$8,039.04	\$(8,039.04)	-

**NOTE 18: MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS**

The TCEQ’s overall fund balance increased \$211.5 million from the FY 2014 adjusted ending balance of (\$1.6 billion) to the FY 2015 balance of (\$1.8 billion). Major contributors affecting the change include the following accounts.

The General Revenue Account (0001) fund balance increased \$1.8 million in FY 2015 primarily because of SB 347 from the 83<sup>rd</sup> Legislature, which created a new account for several fees related to low level radioactive waste. The account was not included in the funds consolidation bill and was therefore not created. As a result, the revenues were deposited into fund 0001.

The Texas Natural Resource Trustee Account (9999) increased by \$23.1 million from the restated beginning balance of \$16.4 million. The account received \$36.0 million in settlement of claims and paid \$12.8 million in professional fees and services.

The Low Level Radioactive Waste Account (0088) fund balance decreased \$1.7 million in FY 2015. This can be attributed to SB 347 from the 83<sup>rd</sup> Legislature, which created a new account that was not included in the funds consolidation bill and therefore was not created. The revenues were deposited into fund 0001 instead.

The Used Oil Recycling Account (0146) fund balance increased \$1.5 million in FY 2015 because annual revenue deposited into the fund exceeds the annual level of appropriations authorized from this account. The annual revenue deposits will continue to exceed previous levels due to growth in population.

The Clean Air Account (0151) increase of \$15.4 million is the result of revenues exceeding appropriations and expenditures or obligations.

The Water Resource Management Account (0153) ended the year with a decrease of \$574 thousand in fund balance. The decrease is the result of fund obligations exceeding the annual revenue deposited into this account. In FY 2015, HB 1600 took effect, which transferred the responsibility for regulating water utility rates to the Public Utility Commission and the Office of Public Utility Counsel. In addition, fringe and SWCAP cost are increasing at rates above the current revenue growth rates.

-UNAUDITED-

The Hazardous & Solid Waste Remediation Fee Account (0550) ended the year with a \$7.4 million decrease in fund balance. The decrease in fund balance is primarily the result of higher fund obligations, especially professional fees and services.

The Solid Waste Disposal Fee Account (5000) fund balance increased \$4.5 million in FY 2015 because annual revenue deposited into the fund exceeds the annual level of appropriations authorized from this account.

The Texas Emission Reduction Plan Account (5071) fund balance increased \$175.3 million in FY 2015. The increase is due to annual revenue deposited into the account exceeding the appropriations. Additionally, overall TERP revenue increased 5%, largely due to increased economic activity. The Diesel Equipment Surcharge is responsible for the majority of the revenue increase, which is due to increased oil and gas activity.

The Operating Permit Fees Account (5094) ended the year with a \$1.1 million decrease in fund balance. The decrease in fund balance is the result of fund obligations exceeding revenues.

**NOTE 19: THE FINANCIAL REPORTING ENTITY**

As required by Generally Accepted Accounting Principles, the financial statements present the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality. The TCEQ has no component units.

**NOTE 20: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 21: N/A**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 22: DONOR RESTRICTED ENDOWMENTS**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 23: EXTRAORDINARY AND SPECIAL ITEMS**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 24: DISAGGREGATION OF RECEIVABLE AND PAYABLE BALANCES**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 25: TERMINATION BENEFITS**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 26: SEGMENT INFORMATION**

Not Applicable

-UNAUDITED-

**NOTE 27: SERVICE CONCESSION ARRANGEMENTS**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 28: DEFERRED OUTFLOWS OF RESOURCES AND DEFERRED INFLOWS OF RESOURCES**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 29: TROUBLE DEBT RESTRUCTURING**

Not Applicable

**NOTE 30: NON-EXCHANGE FINANCIAL GUARANTEES**

Not Applicable





**COMBINING  
FINANCIAL  
STATEMENTS**

-UNAUDITED-

**EXHIBIT A-1  
COMBINING BALANCE SHEET  
All General and Consolidated Funds  
August 31, 2015**

	General Revenue Account (0001)	Texas Natural Resource Trustees Account (9999)	Low Level Radioactive Waste Account (0088)	Used Oil Recycling Account (0146)	Clean Air Account (0151)	Water Resource Management Account (0153)	Watermaster Administration Account (0158)	Texas Spill Response Account (0452)	TCEQ Occupational Licensing Account (0468)
<b>Assets</b>									
<b>Current Assets:</b>									
Cash in Bank	\$ 50.00	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cash in State Treasury			31,088,244.28	17,946,482.60	206,886,009.24	17,135,840.70	1,555,209.11	118,584.14	8,629,969.53
Cash Equivalents		39,459,080.00							
Legislative Appropriations	22,481,372.42								
<b>Receivables:</b>									
<b>Federal:</b>									
Accounts Receivable	2,309,537.58				2,321,286.90	5,450,719.94			
Due From Other Agencies	2,700.00				45.38	2,701,507.02	18,770.99		
Consumable Inventories	83,785.36								
<b>Total Current Assets</b>	<b>\$ 24,877,445.36</b>	<b>\$ 39,459,080.00</b>	<b>\$ 31,088,244.28</b>	<b>\$ 17,946,482.60</b>	<b>\$ 209,207,341.52</b>	<b>\$ 25,292,414.80</b>	<b>\$ 1,573,980.10</b>	<b>\$ 118,584.14</b>	<b>\$ 8,629,969.53</b>
<b>Liabilities</b>									
<b>Current Liabilities</b>									
<b>Payables:</b>									
Accounts Payable	\$ 204,902.86	\$	\$ 13,812.67	\$ 125,517.10	\$ 1,680,879.87	\$ 2,232,017.46	\$ 86,008.51	\$	\$ 15,108.15
Payroll Payable			96,483.74	62,406.67	4,111,930.85	5,302,032.95	125,875.13		165,095.53
Contracts Retainage Payable					30.91	185,259.11			10,191.22
Due to Other Agencies	140,984.25				977,965.86	3,944,124.38			
<b>Total Current Liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 345,887.11</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 110,296.41</b>	<b>\$ 187,923.77</b>	<b>\$ 6,770,807.49</b>	<b>\$ 11,663,433.90</b>	<b>\$ 211,883.64</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 190,394.90</b>
<b>Fund Balances</b>									
Nonspendable	\$ 83,785.36	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Restricted		39,459,080.00							
Committed			30,977,947.87	17,758,558.83	202,436,534.03	13,628,980.90	1,362,096.46	118,584.14	8,439,574.63
Assigned	24,447,722.89								
Unassigned	50.00								
<b>Total Fund Balances</b>	<b>\$ 24,531,558.25</b>	<b>\$ 39,459,080.00</b>	<b>\$ 30,977,947.87</b>	<b>\$ 17,758,558.83</b>	<b>\$ 202,436,534.03</b>	<b>\$ 13,628,980.90</b>	<b>\$ 1,362,096.46</b>	<b>\$ 118,584.14</b>	<b>\$ 8,439,574.63</b>
<b>Total Liabilities and Fund Balances</b>	<b>\$ 24,877,445.36</b>	<b>\$ 39,459,080.00</b>	<b>\$ 31,088,244.28</b>	<b>\$ 17,946,482.60</b>	<b>\$ 209,207,341.52</b>	<b>\$ 25,292,414.80</b>	<b>\$ 1,573,980.10</b>	<b>\$ 118,584.14</b>	<b>\$ 8,629,969.53</b>

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (582)

-UNAUDITED-

**Consolidated Funds**

Waste Management Account (0549)	Hazardous & Solid Waste Remediation Fee Account (0550)	Petroleum Storage Tank Remediation Account (0655)	Solid Waste Disposal Fee Account (5000)	Environmental Testing Lab Accreditation Account (5065)	Texas Emissions Reduction Plan Account (5071)	Dry Cleaning Facility Release Account (5093)	Operating Permit Fees Account (5094)	Perpetual Care Account (5096)	Specialty License Plates Account (5140)	Suspense Type Activities Account (0900)	Total
\$ 34,798,838.79	\$ 39,274,374.71	\$ 152,789,853.42	\$ 122,761,205.95	\$ 1,110,695.81	\$ 1,134,635,430.83	\$ 22,019,774.77	\$ 12,516,550.88	\$ 4,680,695.90		\$ 98,959.81	\$ 50.00
											\$ 1,808,046,720.47
											\$ 39,459,080.00
											\$ 22,481,372.42
1,368,049.93	127,912.00	982,533.78									\$ 10,250,502.55
534,398.67			206,649.45			1,707.93					\$ 3,075,411.76
34,401.53									900.13		\$ 2,739,554.06
											\$ 83,785.36
<u>\$ 36,735,688.92</u>	<u>\$ 39,402,286.71</u>	<u>\$ 153,772,387.20</u>	<u>\$ 122,967,855.40</u>	<u>\$ 1,110,695.81</u>	<u>\$ 1,134,635,430.83</u>	<u>\$ 22,021,482.70</u>	<u>\$ 12,516,550.88</u>	<u>\$ 4,680,695.90</u>	<u>\$ 900.13</u>	<u>\$ 98,959.81</u>	<u>\$ 1,886,136,476.62</u>
\$ 1,295,819.29	\$ 2,528,218.75	\$ 1,403,402.90		\$ 64,028.46	\$ 3,344,429.19	\$ 843,509.37	\$ 818,860.76				\$ 14,656,515.34
3,024,291.78	1,186,507.85	909,676.96		49,104.23	263,798.54	42,148.85	2,418,729.75				\$ 17,758,082.83
9,107.30	423,681.23	355,367.96				91,510.57					\$ 1,075,148.30
31,257.48	(15,151.43)	200,948.78			718,075.95		73,181.32	4,641,120.56			\$ 10,712,507.15
<u>\$ 4,360,475.85</u>	<u>\$ 4,123,256.40</u>	<u>\$ 2,869,396.60</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 113,132.69</u>	<u>\$ 4,326,303.68</u>	<u>\$ 977,168.79</u>	<u>\$ 3,310,771.83</u>	<u>\$ 4,641,120.56</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 44,202,253.62</u>
\$ 32,375,213.07	\$ 35,279,030.31	\$ 150,902,990.60	\$ 122,967,855.40	\$ 997,563.12	\$ 1,130,309,127.15	\$ 21,044,313.91	\$ 9,205,779.05	\$ 39,575.34	\$ 900.13	\$ 98,959.81	\$ 83,785.36
											\$ 39,459,080.00
											\$ 1,777,844,624.94
											\$ 24,546,682.70
											\$ 50.00
<u>\$ 32,375,213.07</u>	<u>\$ 35,279,030.31</u>	<u>\$ 150,902,990.60</u>	<u>\$ 122,967,855.40</u>	<u>\$ 997,563.12</u>	<u>\$ 1,130,309,127.15</u>	<u>\$ 21,044,313.91</u>	<u>\$ 9,205,779.05</u>	<u>\$ 39,575.34</u>	<u>\$ 900.13</u>	<u>\$ 98,959.81</u>	<u>\$ 1,841,934,223.00</u>
<u>\$ 36,735,688.92</u>	<u>\$ 39,402,286.71</u>	<u>\$ 153,772,387.20</u>	<u>\$ 122,967,855.40</u>	<u>\$ 1,110,695.81</u>	<u>\$ 1,134,635,430.83</u>	<u>\$ 22,021,482.70</u>	<u>\$ 12,516,550.88</u>	<u>\$ 4,680,695.90</u>	<u>\$ 900.13</u>	<u>\$ 98,959.81</u>	<u>\$ 1,886,136,476.62</u>

-UNAUDITED-

**EXHIBIT A-2**  
**COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES,**  
**EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES**  
**All General and Consolidated Funds**  
**For the Year Ended August 31, 2015**

	General Revenue Account (0001)	Texas Natural Resource Trustees Account (9999)	Low Level Radioactive Waste Account (0088)	Used Oil Recycling Account (0146)	Clean Air Account (0151)	Water Resource Management Account (0153)	Watermaster Administration Account (0158)	Texas Spill Response Account (0452)	TCEQ Occupational Licensing Account (0468)
<b>Revenues</b>									
Legislative Appropriations :									
Original Appropriations	\$ 6,441,934.00	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Additional Appropriations	1,677,751.93								
Taxes									
Federal Revenues	4,329,602.00				11,533,765.53	20,889,223.08			
Federal Pass-Through	1,008,136.64				7,613.98	9,834,624.41			
State Grant Pass-Through						61,770.00			
Licenses, Fees and Permits	3,370,087.83		375,563.12	2,320,760.12	79,157,828.47	67,733,452.97	1,677,261.79		2,436,004.33
Interest & Investment Income		15,843.66							
Settlement of Claims		36,039,493.65				449.96			
Sales of Goods and Services	2,721.64					52,500.00			
Other Revenues	18,167.00					334.09			
<b>Total Revenues</b>	<b>\$ 16,848,401.04</b>	<b>\$ 36,055,337.31</b>	<b>\$ 375,563.12</b>	<b>\$ 2,320,760.12</b>	<b>\$ 90,699,207.98</b>	<b>\$ 98,572,354.51</b>	<b>\$ 1,677,261.79</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 2,436,004.33</b>
<b>Expenditures</b>									
Salaries and Wages	\$ 1,546,327.73	\$	\$ 1,144,189.77	\$ 454,483.32	\$ 31,248,950.00	\$ 48,669,422.95	\$ 988,598.12	\$	\$ 1,439,929.30
Payroll Related Costs	1,611,276.79		194,529.82	45,267.88	10,393,235.27	11,383,482.46	314,277.67		306,991.50
Professional Fees and Services	5,349,271.92	775,083.64	486.00	259,599.10	11,920,369.62	11,352,213.92	163,487.00		49,667.48
Travel	179,379.76		22,481.63	1,134.36	385,392.61	503,649.17	35,681.65		18,943.17
Materials and Supplies	235,800.85		4,760.48	6,478.87	1,772,397.93	1,676,659.51	181,303.05		8,078.00
Communications and Utilities	17,756.17		7,156.76	25,950.00	962,498.81	897,998.46	30,653.46		2,604.17
Repairs and Maintenance	137,180.96		2,396.41	7,190.00	657,769.71	618,463.73	19,655.88		9,875.36
Rentals and Leases	293,063.89		5,063.50	1,439.05	1,606,230.74	2,174,705.41	95,851.00		5,931.00
Printing and Reproduction	7,822.11		32.26		105,189.87	76,427.37	176.36		5,345.04
Claims and Judgements	2,234.57				1,015.00	2,232.57			
Federal Pass-Through Expenditures					731,774.81	7,675,150.40			
State Grant Pass-Through Expenditures	338,652.29		175,907.19		4,468,370.80	1,155,123.91			
Intergovernmental Payments	353,795.00				10,606,532.50	6,415,305.66			
Public Assistance Programs						8,225.58			
Other Operating Expenditures	15,355.88	11,989,184.00	35,307.39	41,214.17	2,157,891.13	2,866,968.55	25,409.20		145,180.84
Capital Outlay	631,307.31			269.07	962,700.49	1,056,122.20	39,911.00		
<b>Total Expenditures</b>	<b>\$ 10,719,225.23</b>	<b>\$ 12,764,267.64</b>	<b>\$ 1,592,311.21</b>	<b>\$ 843,025.82</b>	<b>\$ 77,980,319.29</b>	<b>\$ 96,532,151.85</b>	<b>\$ 1,895,004.39</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 1,992,545.86</b>
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures	\$ 6,129,175.81	\$ 23,291,069.67	\$ (1,216,748.09)	\$ 1,477,734.30	\$ 12,718,888.69	\$ 2,040,202.66	\$ (217,742.60)	\$ -	\$ 443,458.47
<b>Other Financing Sources (Uses)</b>									
Operating Transfers In	\$ 1,089,125.00	\$	\$ 443,634.60	\$	\$ 3,172,237.50	\$ 1,626,983.00	\$	\$	\$
Operating Transfers Out	(5,503,821.24)	(235,834.45)	(889,285.50)		(474,700.00)	(4,241,381.25)			
Insurance Recoveries	4,738.36								
Sale of Capital Assets	98,396.42								
<b>Total Other Financing Sources (Uses)</b>	<b>\$ (4,311,561.46)</b>	<b>\$ (235,834.45)</b>	<b>\$ (445,650.90)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 2,697,537.50</b>	<b>\$ (2,614,398.25)</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>
Net Change in Fund Balances	\$ 1,817,614.35	\$ 23,055,235.22	\$ (1,662,398.99)	\$ 1,477,734.30	\$ 15,416,426.19	\$ (574,195.59)	\$ (217,742.60)	\$ -	\$ 443,458.47
<b>Fund Financial Statements/Fund Balances</b>									
<b>Fund Balances, September 1, 2014</b>	<b>\$ 22,769,994.09</b>	<b>\$ 16,035,844.78</b>	<b>\$ 32,640,346.86</b>	<b>\$ 16,280,824.53</b>	<b>\$ 187,020,107.84</b>	<b>\$ 14,203,176.49</b>	<b>\$ 1,579,839.06</b>	<b>\$ 118,584.14</b>	<b>\$ 7,996,116.16</b>
Restatements (if any)		368,000.00							
<b>Fund Balances, As Restated</b>	<b>\$ 22,769,994.09</b>	<b>\$ 16,403,844.78</b>	<b>\$ 32,640,346.86</b>	<b>\$ 16,280,824.53</b>	<b>\$ 187,020,107.84</b>	<b>\$ 14,203,176.49</b>	<b>\$ 1,579,839.06</b>	<b>\$ 118,584.14</b>	<b>\$ 7,996,116.16</b>
Appropriations Lapsed	(56,050.19)								
<b>Fund Balances, August 31, 2015</b>	<b>\$ 24,531,558.25</b>	<b>\$ 39,459,080.00</b>	<b>\$ 30,977,947.87</b>	<b>\$ 17,758,558.83</b>	<b>\$ 202,436,534.03</b>	<b>\$ 13,628,980.90</b>	<b>\$ 1,362,096.46</b>	<b>\$ 118,584.14</b>	<b>\$ 8,439,574.63</b>

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY (582)

-UNAUDITED-

Waste Management Account (0549)	Hazardous & Solid Waste Remediation Fee Account (0550)	Petroleum Storage Tank Remediation Account (0655)	Solid Waste Disposal Fee Account (5000)	Environmental Testing Lab Accreditation Account (5065)	Texas Emissions Reduction Plan Account (5071)	Dry Cleaning Facility Release Account (5093)	Operating Permit Fees Account (5094)	Perpetual Care Account (5096)	Specialty License Plates Account (5140)	Suspense Type Activities Account (0900)	Totals
\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$ 6,441,934.00
					91,120,150.35						1,677,751.93
7,933,930.93	744,616.00	4,343,258.36									91,120,150.35
167,254.36											49,774,395.90
											11,017,629.39
											61,770.00
35,213,234.74	25,163,340.89	24,547,958.58	10,036,411.87	865,706.35	38,608,762.49	4,255,497.45	36,272,224.94		900.13		332,034,996.07
											15,843.66
2,233.00	8,947.19				17,642.88						36,068,766.68
	3,812.04						2,781.29				61,814.97
	556,718.74					10,000.00				(9,004.87)	576,214.96
<u>\$ 43,316,653.03</u>	<u>\$ 26,477,434.86</u>	<u>\$ 28,891,216.94</u>	<u>\$ 10,036,411.87</u>	<u>\$ 865,706.35</u>	<u>\$ 129,746,555.72</u>	<u>\$ 4,265,497.45</u>	<u>\$ 36,275,006.23</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 900.13</u>	<u>\$ (9,004.87)</u>	<u>\$ 528,851,267.91</u>
\$ 27,506,767.21	\$ 10,297,751.06	\$ 8,219,566.21	\$	\$ 452,925.10	\$ 2,375,575.88	\$ 369,260.05	\$ 23,537,575.85	\$	\$	\$	\$ 158,251,322.55
5,818,216.08	3,772,156.02	4,135,856.95		118,069.07	625,635.84	121,093.36	4,988,719.46				43,828,808.17
4,672,246.58	18,451,683.91	14,739,794.85		193,109.00	915,941.76	3,385,350.92	2,151,996.73				74,380,302.43
207,363.39	181,608.40	62,188.68		35,129.79	3,673.35	8,784.11	143,547.31				1,788,957.38
648,155.50	154,837.85	256,395.40			34,563.51		803,916.92				5,783,347.87
92,459.66	162,134.10	40,149.66			613.00		462,669.55				2,702,643.80
228,505.12	373,092.39	224,050.78			88,184.30		785,004.38				3,151,369.02
328,235.05	19,644.47	534,207.87			1,250.00		1,314,147.20				6,379,769.18
59,196.26	105,891.38	4,480.76			3,278.92		69,226.02				437,066.35
177.27	1,875.44						504.19				8,039.04
16,455.81		911,365.40									9,334,746.42
57,069.61	236,474.53				891,362.28		442,419.54				7,765,380.15
138,525.03	50.00	18,300.00	5,493,161.00		106,671.35						23,132,340.54
											8,225.58
2,826,899.67	115,426.24	287,071.66	50,174.82	4,643.27	47,471,335.85	(220,447.01)	2,587,228.18				70,398,843.84
349,590.88	20,426.34	292,666.84				44,140.00	122,932.24				3,520,066.37
<u>\$ 42,949,863.12</u>	<u>\$ 33,893,052.13</u>	<u>\$ 29,726,095.06</u>	<u>\$ 5,543,335.82</u>	<u>\$ 803,876.23</u>	<u>\$ 52,518,086.04</u>	<u>\$ 3,708,181.43</u>	<u>\$ 37,409,887.57</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 410,871,228.69</u>
\$ 366,789.91	\$ (7,415,617.27)	\$ (834,878.12)	\$ 4,493,076.05	\$ 61,830.12	\$ 77,228,469.68	\$ 557,316.02	\$ (1,134,881.34)	\$ -	\$ 900.13	\$ (9,004.87)	\$ 117,980,039.22
\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$ 101,235,314.67	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$ 107,567,294.77
	27,446.44				(3,140,293.00)						(14,485,315.44)
											32,184.80
											98,396.42
<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 27,446.44</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 98,095,021.67</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 93,212,560.55</u>
\$ 366,789.91	\$ (7,388,170.83)	\$ (834,878.12)	\$ 4,493,076.05	\$ 61,830.12	\$ 175,323,491.35	\$ 557,316.02	\$ (1,134,881.34)	\$ -	\$ 900.13	\$ (9,004.87)	\$ 211,192,599.77
\$ 32,008,423.16	\$ 42,667,201.14	\$ 151,737,868.72	\$ 118,474,779.35	\$ 935,733.00	\$ 954,985,635.80	\$ 20,486,997.89	\$ 10,340,660.39	\$ 39,575.34	\$ -	\$ 107,964.68	\$ 1,630,429,673.42
											368,000.00
<u>\$ 32,008,423.16</u>	<u>\$ 42,667,201.14</u>	<u>\$ 151,737,868.72</u>	<u>\$ 118,474,779.35</u>	<u>\$ 935,733.00</u>	<u>\$ 954,985,635.80</u>	<u>\$ 20,486,997.89</u>	<u>\$ 10,340,660.39</u>	<u>\$ 39,575.34</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 107,964.68</u>	<u>\$ 1,630,797,673.42</u>
											(56,050.19)
<u>\$ 32,375,213.07</u>	<u>\$ 35,279,030.31</u>	<u>\$ 150,902,990.60</u>	<u>\$ 122,967,855.40</u>	<u>\$ 997,563.12</u>	<u>\$ 1,130,309,127.15</u>	<u>\$ 21,044,313.91</u>	<u>\$ 9,205,779.05</u>	<u>\$ 39,575.34</u>	<u>\$ 900.13</u>	<u>\$ 98,959.81</u>	<u>\$ 1,841,934,223.00</u>

-UNAUDITED-

**EXHIBIT J-1**  
**COMBINING STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN ASSETS AND LIABILITIES**  
**All Agency Funds**  
**August 31, 2015**

	<u>Beginning Balances September 1, 2014</u>	<u>Additions</u>	<u>Deductions</u>	<u>Ending Balances August 31, 2015</u>
<b>Child Support Deductions Fund (0807)</b>				
<b>Assets:</b>				
Cash in State Treasury	\$ 24,333.26	\$ 300,522.01	\$ 301,493.39	\$ 23,361.88
<b>Liabilities:</b>				
Funds Held for Others	\$ 24,333.26	\$ 300,522.01	\$ 301,493.39	\$ 23,361.88
<b>Securities Held In Trust (9999)</b>				
<b>Assets:</b>				
Cash Equivalents	\$ 2,642,295.46	\$ 31,069.22	\$ -	\$ 2,673,364.68
<b>Liabilities:</b>				
Funds Held For Others	\$ 2,642,295.46	\$ 31,069.22	\$ -	\$ 2,673,364.68
<b>Total - All Agency Funds</b>				
<b>Assets:</b>				
Cash in State Treasury	\$ 24,333.26	\$ 300,522.01	\$ 301,493.39	\$ 23,361.88
Cash Equivalents	2,642,295.46	31,069.22	-	2,673,364.68
<b>Total Assets</b>	<u>\$ 2,666,628.72</u>	<u>\$ 331,591.23</u>	<u>\$ 301,493.39</u>	<u>\$ 2,696,726.56</u>
<b>Liabilities:</b>				
Funds Held For Others	\$ 2,666,628.72	\$ 331,591.23	\$ 301,493.39	\$ 2,696,726.56

(Exhibit VI)

# **SCHEDULES**

-UNAUDITED-

**SCHEDULE 1A  
SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS  
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2015**

Federal Grantor / Pass-Through Grantor/ Program Title	CFDA Number	Pass-Through From			Direct Program Amount	
		Agency/ University Number	Identifying Number	State Agency or University Amount		Non-State Entities Amount
<b>U.S. Department of Defense</b>						
<i>Direct Programs:</i>						
State Memorandum of Agreement Program for the Reimbursement of Technical Services	12.113			\$	\$	\$ 419,000.00
<b>Total U.S. Department of Defense</b>				\$	\$ 0.00	\$ 419,000.00
<b>U.S. Department of Interior</b>						
<b>Coastal Impact Assistance Program</b>						
<i>Pass-Through From</i>						
<b>General Land Office</b>	15.668	305		661,310.64		
<i>Pass-Through To:</i>						
University of Texas at Austin	15.668	305		132,677.56		
Texas A&M University - Kingsville	15.668	305		37,294.80		
University of Texas - Pan American	15.668	305		8,012.34		
University of Texas at Brownsville	15.668	305		34,877.33		
<b>Total U.S. Department of Interior</b>				\$	\$ 874,172.67	\$ 0.00
<b>Environmental Protection Agency</b>						
<i>Direct Programs:</i>						
Surveys, Studies, Research, Investigations, Demonstrations and Special Purpose Activities	66.034			\$	\$	\$ 1,706,608.83
<b>Relating to the Clean Air Act</b>						
<i>Pass-Through To:</i>						
Texas A&M Agrilife Research	66.034					(7,775.24)
Texas Tech University	66.034					24,944.36
University of Texas at Brownsville	66.034					66,434.25
<b>State Clean Diesel Grant Program</b>	66.040					
<b>Water Pollution Control - State, Interstate and Tribal Program Support</b>	66.419					1,575,138.78
<i>Pass-Through To:</i>						
Department of State Health Services	66.419					74,289.94
Texas A&M Agrilife Research	66.419					659,889.75
Tarleton State University	66.419					349,619.74
University of Texas at Arlington	66.419					297,579.33
University of Texas at Austin	66.419					75,536.63
University of Houston	66.419					128,059.53
Texas Tech University	66.419					25,840.17
University of Texas at San Antonio	66.419					70,793.93
University of Houston - Clear Lake	66.419					234,115.23
Texas A&M University - Corpus Christi	66.419					66,854.46
<b>Water Quality Management Planning</b>	66.454					581,799.00
<b>National Estuary Program</b>	66.456					191,735.39
<i>Pass-Through To:</i>						
Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service	66.456					60,066.93
Texas A&M University	66.456					252,488.69
Texas A&M University at Galveston	66.456					33,444.91
<b>Nonpoint Source Implementation Grants</b>	66.460					1,165,635.70
<i>Pass-Through To:</i>						
Railroad Commission of Texas	66.460					139,540.97
Texas A&M AgriLife Extension Service	66.460					14,357.72
Texas A&M AgriLife Research	66.460					670,560.78
Tarleton State University	66.460					208,318.07
University of Texas at Austin	66.460					43.26
Texas A&M University - Kingsville	66.460					533,267.89
Texas State University	66.460					491,405.23
<b>Performance Partnership Grants</b>	66.605					28,806,111.54
<i>Pass-Through To:</i>						
Department of State Health Services	66.605					989.23
Texas AgriLife Extension	66.605					14,702.15
Texas A&M Agrilife Research	66.605					54,129.26
University of Texas at Arlington	66.605					172,669.78
University of Texas at Austin	66.605					300,149.73
University of Texas at El Paso	66.605					79,115.03
Texas Transportation Institute	66.605					190,000.00
University of Texas at Brownsville	66.605					24,777.42



-UNAUDITED-

Total Pass Through From & Direct Program	CFDA Number	Pass-Through To			Expenditures Amount	Total Pass Through To & Expenditures
		Agency/ University Number	State Agency/ University Amount	Non-State Entities Amount		
\$ 419,000.00	12.113				\$ 419,000.00	\$ 419,000.00
\$ 419,000.00			\$ 0.00	\$ 0.00	\$ 419,000.00	\$ 419,000.00
661,310.64	15.668				661,310.64	661,310.64
132,677.56	15.668	721	132,677.56			132,677.56
37,294.80	15.668	732	37,294.80			37,294.80
8,012.34	15.668	736	8,012.34			8,012.34
34,877.33	15.668	747	34,877.33			
\$ 874,172.67			\$ 212,862.03	\$ 0.00	\$ 661,310.64	\$ 874,172.67
\$ 1,706,608.83	66.034			\$ 13,568.12	\$ 1,693,040.71	\$ 1,706,608.83
(7,775.24)	66.034	556	(7,775.24)			(7,775.24)
24,944.36	66.034	733	24,944.36			24,944.36
66,434.25	66.034	747	66,434.25			66,434.25
-	66.040				-	-
1,575,138.78	66.419			307,705.66	1,267,433.12	1,575,138.78
74,289.94	66.419	537	74,289.94			74,289.94
659,889.75	66.419	556	659,889.75			659,889.75
349,619.74	66.419	713	349,619.74			349,619.74
297,579.33	66.419	714	297,579.33			297,579.33
75,536.63	66.419	721	75,536.63			75,536.63
128,059.53	66.419	730	128,059.53			128,059.53
25,840.17	66.419	733	25,840.17			25,840.17
70,793.93	66.419	743	70,793.93			70,793.93
234,115.23	66.419	759	234,115.23			234,115.23
66,854.46	66.419	760	66,854.46			66,854.46
581,799.00	66.454			378,885.97	202,913.03	581,799.00
191,735.39	66.456			74,411.49	117,323.90	191,735.39
60,066.93	66.456	555	60,066.93			60,066.93
252,488.69	66.456	711	252,488.69			252,488.69
33,444.91	66.456	718	33,444.91			33,444.91
1,165,635.70	66.460			1,132,633.36	33,002.34	1,165,635.70
139,540.97	66.460	455	139,540.97			139,540.97
14,357.72	66.460	555	14,357.72			14,357.72
670,560.78	66.460	556	670,560.78			670,560.78
208,318.07	66.460	713	208,318.07			208,318.07
43.26	66.460	721	43.26			43.26
533,267.89	66.460	732	533,267.89			533,267.89
491,405.23	66.460	754	491,405.23			491,405.23
28,806,111.54	66.605			859,997.66	27,946,113.88	28,806,111.54
989.23	66.605	537	989.23			989.23
14,702.15	66.605	555	14,702.15			14,702.15
54,129.26	66.605	556	54,129.26			54,129.26
172,669.78	66.605	714	172,669.78			172,669.78
300,149.73	66.605	721	300,149.73			300,149.73
79,115.03	66.605	724	79,115.03			79,115.03
190,000.00	66.605	727	190,000.00			190,000.00
24,777.42	66.605	747	24,777.42			24,777.42

-UNAUDITED-

**SCHEDULE 1A**  
**SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS**  
**For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2015**

Federal Grantor / Pass-Through Grantor/ Program Title	CFDA Number	Pass-Through From			Direct Program Amount	
		Agency/ University Number	Identifying Number	State Agency or University Amount		Non-State Entities Amount
Environmental Information Exchange Network Grant Program and Related Assistance	66.608				187,501.00	
Superfund State, Political Subdivision, and Indian Tribe Site-Specific Cooperative Agreement	66.802				524,310.00	
Underground Storage Tank Prevention, Detection and Compliance Program	66.804				1,140,065.96	
<i>Pass-Through To:</i> University of Texas at Arlington	66.804				911,365.40	
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Trust Fund Corrective Action Program	66.805				2,600,157.00	
Superfund State and Indian Tribe Core Program Cooperative Agreements	66.809				329,563.00	
State and Tribal Response Program Grants	66.817				547,241.00	
<i>Pass-Through From</i> Texas Water Development Board						
<i>Capitalization Grants for Drinking Water State Revolving Funds</i>	66.468	580		7,062,046.02		
<i>Pass-Through To:</i> University of Texas at Arlington	66.468	580		2,885,553.67		
<b>Total Environmental Protection Agency</b>				<u>\$ 9,947,599.69</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 45,573,441.73</u>
<b>U.S. Department of Energy</b>						
<i>Pass-Through From:</i> Comptroller - State Energy Conservation Office						
<i>Environmental Monitoring/Cleanup, Cultural and Resource Mgmt., Emerg Resp Res</i>	81.214	907		\$ 195,857.03	\$ -	\$ -
<b>Total U.S. Department of Energy</b>				<u>\$ 195,857.03</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>
<b>U.S. Department of Homeland Security</b>						
<i>Direct Programs:</i> National Dam Safety Program	97.041			\$	\$	\$ 776,864.98
<i>Pass-Through To:</i> Texas Department of Licensing and Regulation	97.041					10,595.99
Texas A&M University	97.041					8,160.20
Biowatch Program	97.091					2,986,333.00
<i>Pass-Through From:</i> Department of Public Safety						
Disaster Grants - Public Assistance (Presidentially Declared Disasters)	97.036	405		-	-	-
<b>Total U.S. Department of Homeland Security</b>				<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 3,781,954.17</u>
<b>TOTAL FEDERAL FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE</b>				<u>\$ 11,017,629.39</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 49,774,395.90</u>
<b>Note 1 - Reconciliation</b>						
Per Combined Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance (Governmental Fund Types (Exh II):						
Federal Revenues (Exh II)				\$ 49,774,395.90		
Federal Pass-Through Revenues (Exh II)				11,017,629.39		
Total				<u>\$ 60,792,025.29</u>		

-UNAUDITED-

Total Pass Through From & Direct Program	CFDA Number	Pass-Through To			Expenditures Amount	Total Pass Through To & Expenditures
		Agency/ University Number	State Agency/ University Amount	Non-State Entities Amount		
187,501.00	66.608			26,093.64	161,407.36	187,501.00
524,310.00	66.802				524,310.00	524,310.00
1,140,065.96	66.804				1,140,065.96	1,140,065.96
911,365.40	66.804	714	911,365.40			911,365.40
2,600,157.00	66.805				2,600,157.00	2,600,157.00
329,563.00	66.809				329,563.00	329,563.00
547,241.00	66.817				547,241.00	547,241.00
7,062,046.02	66.468				7,062,046.02	7,062,046.02
<u>2,885,553.67</u>	66.468	714	<u>2,885,553.67</u>		-	<u>2,885,553.67</u>
<u>\$ 55,521,041.42</u>			<u>\$ 9,103,128.20</u>	<u>\$ 2,793,295.90</u>	<u>\$ 43,624,617.32</u>	<u>\$ 55,521,041.42</u>
<u>\$ 195,857.03</u>	81.214		<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 195,857.03</u>	<u>\$ 195,857.03</u>
<u>\$ 195,857.03</u>					<u>\$ 195,857.03</u>	<u>\$ 195,857.03</u>
<u>\$ 776,864.98</u>	97.041		<u>\$</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>\$ 776,864.98</u>	<u>\$ 776,864.98</u>
10,595.99	97.041	452	10,595.99		-	10,595.99
8,160.20	97.041	711	8,160.20			8,160.20
2,986,333.00	97.091				2,986,333.00	2,986,333.00
-	97.036				-	-
<u>\$ 3,781,954.17</u>			<u>\$ 18,756.19</u>	<u>\$ 0.00</u>	<u>\$ 3,763,197.98</u>	<u>\$ 3,781,954.17</u>
<u>\$ 60,792,025.29</u>			<u>\$ 9,334,746.42</u>	<u>\$ 2,793,295.90</u>	<u>\$ 48,663,982.97</u>	<u>\$ 60,792,025.29</u>

-UNAUDITED-

**SCHEDULE 1B - SCHEDULE OF STATE GRANT PASS THROUGH FROM/TO STATE AGENCIES  
For the Fiscal Year Ended August 31, 2015**

**Pass Through From:**

Public Utility Commission of Texas (Agency #473)	\$ 61,770.00
	<hr/>
<b>Total Pass Through from Other Agencies (Exh. II) :</b>	<b>\$ <u>61,770.00</u></b> (Exh II)

**Pass Through To:**

Texas Engineering Experiment Station (Agency #712)	\$ 132,661.25
Texas A&M University (Main University) (Agency #711)	308,479.39
University of Texas at Austin (Agency #721)	3,580,579.80
University of Houston (Agency #730)	524,862.98
Railroad Commission of Texas (Agency #455)	291,807.00
Texas A&M University - Corpus Christi (Agency #760)	151,407.55
Texas AgriLife Extension (Agency #555)	189,652.18
University of Texas at Arlington (Agency #714)	1,159,921.06
Texas Engineering Extension Service (Agency #716)	253,352.99
Lamar University (Agency #734)	86,433.82
Parks and Wildlife Department (Agency #802)	4,499.88
Texas AgriLife Research (Agency #556)	77,433.34
Department of State Health Services (Agency #537)	119.30
Texas Transportation Institute (Agency #727)	630,000.00
Tarleton State University (Agency #713)	372,508.29
General Land Office (Agency #305)	<hr/> 1,661.32
<b>Total Pass-Through to Other Agencies (Exh. II):</b>	<b>\$ <u>7,765,380.15</u></b> (Exh II)